

No. 19-710

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONNECTICUT FINE WINE AND SPIRITS, LLC,  
dba Total Wine & More,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMISSIONER MICHELLE H. SEAGULL, et al.,

*Respondents,*

WINE & SPIRITS WHOLESALERS OF CONNECTICUT,  
INC., et al.,

*Intervenors-Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

WILLIAM J. MURPHY

JOHN J. CONNOLLY

ADAM B. ABELSON

ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP

100 East Pratt Street

Suite 2440

Baltimore, MD 21202

(410) 332-0444

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

1501 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 736-8000

cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Connecticut Fine Wine and Spirits, LLC  
dba Total Wine Spirits Beer & More*

March 16, 2020

\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER .....	1
I. DISARRAY AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON THE ANTITRUST PREEMPTION FRAME- WORK IS NOT “TOLERABLE.” .....	2
II. RESPONDENTS CITE NO PLAUSIBLE BASIS FOR DEFENDING THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S OUTLIER APPROACH.....	6
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	2, 7, 10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	6, 10
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	10
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Maleng</i> , 522 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2008).....	3, 8, 11
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> , 475 U.S. 260 (1986).....	10
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	8
<i>Miller v. Hedlund</i> , 813 F.2d 1344 (9th Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....	10
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982).....	1, 8, 9
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951).....	7
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Franchot</i> , 572 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 242 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2001).....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2013).....	7
Allie Howell, <i>Connecticut’s Liquor Pricing Scheme Is a Bad Law That Just Won’t Die</i> , Reason (June 27, 2017).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Wholesale Pricing Practices and Restrictions</i> , Alcohol Policy Info. Sys., <a href="https://bit.ly/2SEnZ1c">https://bit.ly/2SEnZ1c</a> (last visited Mar. 16, 2020).....	4
